Trade Receivables and advances 4,37,468 (4,37,468) 316946 (3,16,946)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in
the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The Company’s interest rate
exposure is mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Company do not have any term loans at fixed
rate and has not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long term borrowings at floating rate. The company
have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed rate instruments.

(Amount in `)

As at 31 As at 31
Interest bearing instruments March, 2019 March, 2018

Non current - Borrowings 1,35,98,148 1,82,68,509

Current portion of Long term borrowings 90,28,474 52,55,789

Total 2,26,26,622 2,35,24,298

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates Based on
the composition of debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

70

Annual Report 2018-2019

www.20nano.com

(Amount in `)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Increase Increase Increase Increase

31st March 2019

Non current - Borrowings (1,35,981) 1,35,981 (98,151) 98,151

Current portion of Long term borrowings (90,285) 90,285 (65,168) 65,168

Total (2,26,266) 2,26,266 (1,63,319) 1,63,319

31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings (1,82,685) 1,82,685 (1,32,355) 1,32,355

Current portion of Long term borrowings (52,558) 52,558 (38,078) 38,078

Total (2,35,243) 2,35,243 (1,70,434) 1,70,434

c) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The company has risk
management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight
costs.The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control
processes.

d) Equity Price Risk

The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

38 Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can

[…]

Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in
the reference rates could have an impact on the group’s cash flows as well as costs. The Group’s interest rate exposure
is mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Group do not have any term loans at fixed rate and has
not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long term borrowings at floating rate. The group have accepted
deposits from share holders which are fixed rate instruments.

(Amount in `)

As at 31
Interest bearing instruments March, 2019

Non current - Borrowings 1,35,98,148

Current portion of Long term borrowings 90,28,474

Total 2,26,26,622

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019 [CONTD.]

114

Annual Report 2018-2019

www.20nano.com

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Based on the composition ofdebt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Increase Increase Increase Increase

31st March 2019

Non current - Borrowings (1,35,981) 1,35,981 (98,151) 98,151

Current portion of Long term borrowings (90,285) 90,285 (65,168) 65,168

Total (2,26,266) 2,26,266 (1,63,319) 1,63,319

c) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The group has risk
management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight
costs.The group’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control processes.

d) Equity Price Risk

The group do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

38 Capital Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can